
No. 122

1" No. 123

No. 124

No. 125

No. 126

No. 127

No. 128

No. 129

No. 130

No. 131

No. 132

,.

4

5

5

6

6

7

8

9 -
II

11

12

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N$3.15 WINDHOEK - 1 July1999 No. 2128

CONTENTS

PageGOVERNMENT NOTICES

2No. 105 Declaration of settlement area: Oshivelo ...........................................................

No. 106 Change of number of a portion of farm road 1795 to farm road 1799:
District of Gobabis: Omaheke Region ............................................................... 3

No. 107 Reservation of land from prospecting operations and mining operations:
Rubicon Mine, Namib Lithium Mines (Pty) Limited (in liquidation): Minerals
(Prospecting and Mining) Act, 1992 ................................................................... 3

GENERAL NOTICES

Closure of a portion of Mvula-, Liberia-, Main-, Diazschool- and Kindergarten
Streets, Liideritz :...........

Veterinary Council: Council Notice I of 1999: Notice ofe1ection ...................

Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of cemetery regulations .....................

Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of electricity supply regulations ........

Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of sanitary regulations .......................

Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of electricity supply regulations..

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
electricity supply ............................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche ......................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
parks and recreation services ...............................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the
removal of refuse.................................................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
sewerage ..............................................................................................................

..



2

No. 133

No. 134

No. 135

No. 136

No. 137

No. 138

No. 139

No. 140

No. 141

No. 142

No. 143

No. 144

No. 145

No. 146

No. 147

13

14

15

16

16

17

17

17

18
'"

18

18

19

19

19

Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
sport faci lities.......................................................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
thc swimming Esplanade swimming bath ...........................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of
the supply of water ..............................................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of tariffs for food disposal...............

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Charges and fees in respect of Town Engineer
Servi ces ...............................................................................................................

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates on rateable properties for 1999/
2000 .....................................................................................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 244, Ceasar Street,
Wanaheda as public open space ..........................................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 851, Black Rock
Street, Rocky Crest as public open space ............................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion 1 of Omaruru Street as street.

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A ofErf762, Khomasdal as
public open spaces...............................................................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion 1 to 18 ofErf 4764, Extension
12, Katutura as public open space .......................................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 3738, Barug Street,
Katutura Extension 14 as public open space .......................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing ofErf6295, Katutura Extension 1 as
public open space ..................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Erven 3217, 6296 and 6799,
Windhoek as portions of Storch Street ................................................................

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Erf 3319 Okuryangava as public open
space: Permanent closure of the remainder of Portion 10 of the farm Ongava
No. 452 as street .................................................................................................. 20

No. 148 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of 1443, Katutura as public
open space............................................................................................................. 20

No. 149 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of ErfR/3049, Babs Street,
Klein Windhoek Extension 5 as public open space ............................................. 20

No. 150 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of public open space:
Remainder of Erf 616, Academia ........................................................................ 21

No. 151 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portions B, C and D of the remainder
of Erf7076, Katutura Extension 16 as public open space ................................... 21

Government Notices -

No. 105

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

1999

DECLARATION OF A SETTLEMENT AREA: OSHIVELO

Under sectiW131(1) ofthc Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992) the Regional
Council of Oshikoto hereby declares the farm Oshivclo Townlands No. 1357 (the
boundaries of which are represented by cadastral diagram No. A675/97), si~uated in the

.



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July1999 3

Oshikoto Region, Registration Division B, to be a settlement area and assigns to that
settlement area the name Oshivelo.

V. KAMANJA
Governor
BY ORDER OF THE REGIONAL
COUNCIL OF OSHIKOTO Tsumeb, 8 June 1999

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 106 1999

CHANGE OF NUMBER OF A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1795 TO FARM ROAD
1799: DISTRICT OF GOBABIS: OMAHEKE REGION

It is hereby made known for general information that the number of a portion of farm
road 1795 described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P2055 by the symbols
A-B-C-D, has been changed to farm road 1799.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2055) at the junction with disrict road 1792 on the farm
Westhavelland 93 generally northwards and more and more north-north-eastwards across
the said farm and the farm Afguns 97 to a point (B on sketch-map P2055) on the common
boundary of the last-mentioned farm and the farm Remainder of Tevrede 86; thence
generally northwards and more and more north-north-eastwards across the last-mentioned
farm and the farm Iris 85 to a point (C on sketch-map P2055) on the last-mentioned
farm; thence generally east-north-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm
Remainder of Freiheit 80 to a point (D on sketch-map P2055) at the junction with district
road 1793 on the last-mentioned farm.

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY

No. 107 1999

RESERVATION OF LAND FROM PROSPECTING OPERATIONS AND MINING
OPERATIONS: RUBICON MINE, NAMIB LITHIUM MINES (PTY) LIMITED

(IN LIQUIDATION): MINERALS (PROSPECTING AND MINING)
ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by section 122 (1) of the Minerals (Prospecting and
Mining) Act, 1992 (Act No. 33 of 1992), I hereby declare that no person other than the
holder of a reconnaissance licence shall, notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in that Act or any other law, but subject to any right conferred upon the holder
of any mining claim, exclusive prospecting licence, mineral deposit retention licence or
mining licence by the Act before the date of this notice, and which exists on the date
immediately before the date of this notice, carry on any prospecting operations or mining
operations in, on or under any part of the land or area described in Schedule I and shown
on the Diagram set out under Schedule II.

-
N. NYAMU
MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY Windhoek, 14 June 1999

SCHEDULE I

DESCRIPTION OF AREA OF LAND.'.
A certain area ofland situated in the Erongo Region, Swakopmund District, Registration

.



Point Latitude Lon1!itude
A 22.10191028 15.98937789
B 22.09899241 15.99149782
C 22.10282387 15.99800744
D 22.10548983 15.99593802

4 Government Gazette I July1999 No. 2128

Division "G", approximately 30 hectares in extent and more specifically, bounded by a
series of co-ordinated points A to D inclusive as listed hereunder and as shown on the
Diagram of the area in question.

Co- ordinates in decimal degrees

SCHEDULE II
DIAGRAM OF THE AREA DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE I

A

D

B

c
Scale 1:10 000

General Notices

1999

CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF MVULA-, LIBERlA-, MAIN-, DIAZSCHOOL-
AND KINDERGARTEN STREETS, LODERITZ

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992), that the Liideritz Town Council proposes to close permanently a portion
of Mvula-, Liberia-, Main-, Diazschool- and Kindergarten Streets as indicated on plan
W96581 which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Liideritz Town
Council.

CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF MVULA-, LIBERIA-, MAIN-, DIAZSCHOOL-
AND KINDERGARTEN STREETS, UJDERlTZ

-
Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Town Clerk, Municipality of
Liideritz, POBox 53, Liideritz before or on 15 July 1999 in accordance with Section 50
(3) (a) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992, (Act 23 of 1992).

MR DIENER
TOWN CLERK
LUDERITZ, TOWN COUNCIL.

..



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July 1999 5

VETERINARY COUNCIL

No. 123 1999

COUNCIL NOTICE 1 OF 1999: NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice is hereby given in terms of regulation 6 of the Regulations relating to Veterinary
and Para-Veterinary Professions, promulgated by Government Notice AG. 76 of 1985,
that an election for members of the Veterinary Council must be held since the number of
properly nominated candidates exceeds the number of vacancies.

1. The full names and residential addresses of the candidates are as follows:

GAUGLER, Andreas Helmut Michael
Farm Kameldorn No. 86, Mariental;

HARTMANN, Axel Michael
9 Markotter Street, Otjiwarongo;

RODENWOLDT, Diethardt
11 Garnison Street, Swakopmund.

2. There are two vacancies on the Council that must be filled.

3. Polling day is Friday, 23 July 1999 until16hOO, which shall thus be the last day for
the submission of ballot papers.

DR G. HOFFMANN
REGISTRAR

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG

No. 124 1999

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council ofthe Town of Karasburg under section 30(1)(u) ofthe Local Authorities
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the cementry regulations promulgated under
Government Notice 174 of 1960 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Schedule A is hereby amended by the Substitution:

(1) In item lea) for the amount "N$13,OO"ofthe amount "N$20,00"

(2) In item l(b) for the amount "N$8,00" of the amount "N$12,00"

(3) In item l(c) for the amount "N$26,00" of the amount "N$40,00" -
(4) In item l(d) for the amount"N$16,00"of the amount "N$24,00"

(5) In item 2(a) for the amount "N$80,00" of the amount "N$240,00"

(6) In item 2(b) for the amount "N$56,00" of the amount "N$170,00"

(7) In item 2(c) for the amount "N$120,00" of the amount "N$360,00"
'.



6 Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

(8) In item 2(d) for the amount "N$80,00" of the amount "N$240,00"

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

Councillor
W.H. CLOETE
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 28 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG

No. 125 1999

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30 (1) (u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity supply regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 308 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Schedule B is hereby amended:

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) for the amount "N$0,35" of the amount "N$0,39".

(b) By the substitution in item 5(a)(iv) for the amount "N$0,42" of the amount
"N$0,46".

(c) By the substitution in item 5(b )(ii) for the amount "N$0,35" of the amount "N$0,39".

(d) By the substitution in item 5(c)(ii) for the amount "N$0,35" of the amount "N$0,39".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

Councillor
W.H. CLOETE
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 28 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG

No. 126 1999

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30 (1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the sanitary regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1939 as set out in the Schedule: -

SCHEDULE

The Schedule is hereby amended:

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a)(I) for the amount "N$24,00" of the amount
"N$25,00".

(b) By t~ substitution in item 5(a)(II) for the amount "N$19,00" of the amount
"N$22,00".

..



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July1999 7

(c) By the substitution in item 5(b)(1) for the amount "N$28,00" of the amount
"N$32,00".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

Councillor
W.H. CLOETE
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 28 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND

No. 127 1999

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Item 5 of Chapter (vii) is hereby amended:-

by replacing the entire sub-item (c) with the following:

(c)1 Tariff 3.1 - Small consumers (Conventional metering)

For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase only to bona fide domestic
consumers with a maximum demand of not more than 25 amps desiring supply
under this tariff.

(i) Demand charge

All current consumed at the consumer's installation shall pass through a
municipal current limiter having a nominal rating of25 amps or 20 amps at
no charge.

(ii) Energy charge

In addition to the demand charge, all energy consumed shall be charged at
N$0,329 per kWh for a 25 amp current limiter and N$0,25 per kWh for a 20
amp current limiter.

(iii) Minimum charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be equal to the demand charge as
provided for in paragraph (c)I(i), plus an energy charge as provided in
paragraph c( 1) (ii) for a consumption of 50kWh.

(c)2 Tariff 3.2 - Small consumers (Pre-paid metering) -
For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase only to bona fide domestic
consumers with a maximum demand of not more than 25 amps desiring supply
under this tariff.

(i) Demand charge

All current consumed at the consumer's installation shall pass through a
municipal current limiter having a nominal rating of25 amps or 20 amps at

': no charge.

.



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1999 No. 2128

(ii) Energy charge

In addition to the demand charge all energy consumed shall be charged at
N$0,36 per kWh for a 25 amp current limiter and N$0,30 per kWh for a 20
amp current limiter.

(Hi) Minimum charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be equal to the demand charge as
provided for in paragraph (c)2 (i), plus an energy charge as provided for in
paragraph (c)2 (ii) for a consumption of 10 kWh.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

D.H. KAMHO
CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 13 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 128 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$20,00" and "N$0,285" of the
amounts "N$21,00" and "N$0,30" respectively,

(b) by the insertion of the following after item l(a)(ii):

"(aa) Alternative Tariff.

(i) A basic charge for every point of supply.
(ii) An energy charge consumed with a

minimum of 50 kWh per month

N$O,OOper month.

N$0,353 per kWh"

(c) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$43,00" and "N$0,32" of the
amounts "N$46,00" and 'N$0,345" respectively,

(d) by the insertion of the following after item l(b)(ii):

"(bb) Alternative Tariff. -
(i) A basic charge for every point of supply.
(ii) An energy charge consumed with a

minimum of 100 kWh per month.

N$O,OOper month

N$0,44 per kWh:

(e) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$92,OO", "N$230,00",
"N$280,00" and "N$549,00" of the amounts "N$102,00", "N$250,00", "N$304,00"
and "N$595,00" respectively,

.
'.

.



(c) Connection Fees.

T'
(i) Re-connection fee N$20,00
(ii) Re-connection with replacement of cable N$90,00

(d) Replacement Fees.

(i) Broken or tampered seal N$60,00

(e) Meters.

(i) Testing of meter N$25,00"

No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July1999 9

(f) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "N$0,32" of the amount "N$0,345"

(g) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$49,50", "N$56,00", "N$59,50"
and "N$64,00" of the amounts "N$52,30", "N$58,30", "N$61,00" and "N$66,30"
respectively,

(h) by the substitution in item 3(d) for the amount "N$O, 163" of the amount "N$O, 178",

(i) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amounts "N$l 000,00" and "N$2 000,00"
of the amounts "N$O,OO"and "N$O,OO"respectively,

(j) by the insertion of the following item after 4(a):

"(b) Vacant Erven.

The minimum charge per vacant erf in respect of erven where electricity is
available but not used shall be N$0.06 per m2 of total area of vacant erfper
month.

(k) by the substitution in item 5.(a)(i) for the amount "N$100,00" of the amount
"N$90,00" .

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 129 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in the
Schedule:-

-
SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

.'.
(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$200,00" and "N$245,00" of

the amounts "N$21O,00" and "N$250,00" respectively,

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$185,00" and "N$185,00" of
the amounts "N$190,00" and "N$190,00" respectively, _

..



10 Government Gazette 1 July 1999 No. 2128

(c) by the insertion of the following item after 2(a)(ii):

"(iii) VIP Bungalow N$400,00 per day"

(d) by the insertion of the following item after 2(c):

"(d) Recreational Area.
(i) Rate per hour
(ii) Refundable deposit

N$1S0,00
N$SOO,OO

(c) Recreational Area and Chalets
(i) Rate per day
(ii) Refundable deposit

N$2990,00
N$1 000,00"

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$130,00" and "N$17S,00" of
the amounts "N$13S,OO" and "N$180,00" respectively,

(f) by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the amount "N$2S0,00" of the amount
"N$300,00",

(g) by the substitution in item 3(e) for the amount "N$6,00" of the amount "N$lO,OO",

(h) by the substitution in item Sea)for the amount "N$3,60" of the amount "N$3,96",

(i) by the substitution in item S(b) for the amounts "N$8,30" and "N$6,00" of the
amounts "N$9,13" and "N$6,60" respectively,

U) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amounts "N$S3,00" and "N$l ,80" of the
amounts "N$S8,30" and "N$1,98" respectively,

(k) by the substitution in item 6(b )(i) for the amounts "N$66,00" and "N$2,20" of the
amounts "N$672,60" and "N$2,42" respectively,

(1) by the substitution in item 6(b )(ii) for the amount "N$46,00" of the amounts
"N$SO,60" ,

(m) by the substitution in item 6(b )(iii) for the amount "N$33,00" of the amount
"N$36,30",

(n) by the substitution in item 7(a) for the amounts "N$149,00" and "N$S,OO" of the
amounts "N$163,90" and "N$S,SO" respectively,

(0) by the substitution in item 7(b) for the amounts "N$149,00" and "N$S,OO" for the
amounts "N$163,SO" and "N$S,SO" respectively,

(p) by the substitution in item 8(a) for the amounts "N$149,00" and "N$4,00" of the
amounts "N$163,90" and "N$S,SO"respectively,

(q) by the substitution in item 9 for the amounts "N$30,00", "N$l,OO", "N$2S,00",
"N$0,8S", "N$22,00", "N$0,73" of the amounts "N$33,00", "N$l,lO", "N$27,SO",
"N$0,93", "N$24,20", "N$0,80" respectively,

(r) by the substitution in item 10 for the amounts "N$SO,OO","N$33,00", and
"N$22,00" ofthe amounts "N$SS,OO","N$24,00" and "N$36,00" respectively,

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

.
'.

-

..



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July1999 11

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 130 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$420,00", "N$400,00", "N$ll 0,00",
"N$70,00", "N$55,00" and "N$35,00" of the amounts "N$460,00", "N$440,00",
"N$120,00", "N$80,00", "N$60,00" and "N$40,00" respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 131 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE REMOVAL
OF REFUSE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
the removal ofrefuse, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a) for the amounts "N$30,56" and "N$60,75" of the
amounts "N$41,26" and "N$82,01" respectively,

(b) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$343,98" and "N$516,34" of
the amounts "N$464,37" and "N$697,06" respectively,

(c) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$70,25" ofthe amount "N$84,30",

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$17,86", "N$62, 15", "N$126,69",
"N$260,98", "N$522,35", "N$l 043,67" and "N$1 490,98" of the amounts
"N$25,00", "N$80,80, "N$152,03", "N$353,32", "N$705,17", "N$l 408,95" and
"N$l 640,08" respectively,

-

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the figure "1998/99" and amount "N$248 996"
of the figure "1999/2000" and the amount "N$273 896" respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL.'.THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999



12 Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 132 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
Sewerage, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amounts "N$21,12" and "N$126,98" of
the amounts "N$27,46" and "N$128,70" respectively,

(b) by the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amounts "N$0,91 ", "N$O,77", "N$0,24"
and "N$0,05" of the amounts "N$1,18", "N$l,OO", "N$0,31" and "N$0,07"
respectively,

(c) by the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amounts "N$23, 10" and "N$311,52" of
the amounts "N$27,46" and "N$370,71" respectively,

(d) by the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amounts "N$0,91", "N$O,77", "N$0,24"
and "N$0,05" of the amounts "N$1,18", "N$l,OO", "N$0,31" and "N$0,07"
respectively,

(e) by the substitution in item l(b)(iii) for the amount "N$196,42" of the amount
"N$255,35",

(t) by the substitution in item 1(c)(i) for the amounts "N$23,10" and "N$311 ,52" of
the amounts "N$30,03" and "N$404,98" respectively,

(g) by the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount "N$20,06" of the amount
"N$26,08",

(h) by the substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amounts "N$23, 10" and "N$311 ,52" of
the amounts "N$30,03" and "N$404,98" respectively,

(i) by the substitution in item 1(d)(ii) for the amount "N$118,27" of the amount
"N$153,75",

(j) by the substitution in item l(e)(i) for the amounts "N$23,10" and "N$311,52" of
the amounts "N$30,03" and "N$404,98" respectively,

(k) by the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount "N$118,27" of the amount
"N$153,75",

(1) by the substitution in item 1(t) for the amounts "N$2,38" and "N$196,42" of the
amounts "N$3,09" and "N$255,35" respectively,

-
(m) by the substitution in item leg) for the amounts "N$311,52" and "N$196,42" of

the amounts "N$404,98" and "N$255,35" respectively,

(n) by the substitution in item l(h)(i) for the amounts "N$15,40" and "N$207,68" of
the amounts "N$20,02" and "N$269,98" respectively,

(0) by the substitution in item I(h)(ii) for the amount "N$130,94" of the amount
"N$1'10,22",

..



No. 2128

(p)

(g)

(r)

(s)

(t)

(u)

(v)

(w)

(x)

(y)

(z)

(aa)

(bb)

(cc)

(dd)

(ee)

(ft)

Government Gazette 1 July1999
13

by the substitution in item l(h)(iii) for the amount "N$65,47" of the amount
"N$85,12",

by the substitution in item 1(i)(i) for the amounts "N$15,40" and "N$207,68" of
the amounts "N$20,02" and "N$269,98" respectively,

by the substitution in item 1(i)(ii) for the amount "N$130,94" of the amount
"N$170,22",

by the substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts "N$23,10" and "N$196,42" of the
amounts "N$30,03" and "N$255,35" respectively,

by the substitution in item 1(k)(i) for the amounts "N$23, 10" and "N$311 ,52" of
the amounts "N$30,03" and "N$404,98" respectively,

by the substitution in item l(k)(ii) for the amount "N$196,42" of the amount
"N$255,35",

by the substitution in item 1(1)for the amounts "N$23,10" and "N$196,42" of the
amounts "N$30,03" and "N$255,35" respectively,

by the substitution in item l(m)(ii) for the amount "N$196,42" of the amount
"N$255,35",

by the substitution in item l(n)(i) for the amount "N$15,40" and "N$207,68" of
the amounts "N$20,02" and "N$269,98" respectively,

by the substitution in item l(n)(ii) for the amount "N$20,06" of the amount
"N$26,08",

by the substitution in item 1(0)(i) for the amounts "N$14,40" and "N$207,68" of
the amounts "N$20,02" and "N$269,98" respectively,

by the substitution in item 1(0)(ii) for the amount "N$130,94" of the amount
"N$170,22",

by the substitution in item 1(p) for the amounts "N$23, 10" and "N$196,42" of the
amounts "N$30,03" and "N$255,35" respectively,

by the substitution in item l(g) for the amounts "N$23, 10" and "N$196,42" of the
amounts "N$30,03" and "N$255,35" respectively,

by the substitution in item l(r) for the amounts "N$46,20" and "N$59,14" of the
amounts "N$60,06" and "N$76,88" respectively,

by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0,75" of the amount "N$1,85",

by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$lO,OO"and "N$0,27" of the
amounts "N$13,OO"and "N$0,35" respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

No. 133

Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999 -
MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

1999
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORT

FACILITIES

T4e Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of



14 Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

sport facilities, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$12,00" and "N$70,00" of the
amounts "N$15,OO" and "N$75,OO" respectively,

(b) by the substitution in item l(c) for the amounts "N$12,OO"and "N$70,OO"of the
amounts "N$15,OO"and "N$75,00" respectively,

(c) by the substitution in item led) for the amounts "N$12,00" and "N$70,00" of the
amounts "N$15,00" and "N$75,00" respectively,

(d) by the substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount
"N$50,00" ,

(e) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$l,OO" and "N$O,50" for the
amounts "N$2,OO"and "N$l,OO" respectively,

(f) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$1,50" and "N$0,50" of the
amounts "N$2,00" and "N$I,OO"respectively,

(g) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amounts "N$2,OO"and "N$0,50" of the
amounts "N$2,50" and "N$1,00" respectively,

(h) by the substitution in item 2(d)(i) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount
"N$20,OO".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 134 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE SWIMMING
ESPLANADE SWIMMING BATH

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
the Esplanade swimming bath, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(b)(i) for the amount "N$40,00" of the amount
"N$45,00",

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount
"N$25,OO", -

(c) by the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount "N$150,OO"of the amount
"N$200,00" ,

(d) by the substitution in item l(c)(iii) for the amount "N$40,OO" of the amount
"N$50,00" .

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIASAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

.



(e)

(f)

('

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

(1)

(m)

(n)

(~)

No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July 1999 15

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 135 1999

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FESS IN RESPECT OF THE SUPPLY
OF WATER

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect of
the supply of water, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$2,70", "N$3,50", "N$5,34"
and "N$10,68" of the amounts "N$3,51 ", "N$4,55", "N$6,94" and "N$13,88"
respectively,

(b) by the insertion of the following item after l(b)(iv):

"(v) Pensioners (Flat Rate) N$3,51"

(c) by the substitution in item l(bb) for the amounts "N$55,00", "N$82,00",
"N$llO,OO" and "N$165,00" of the amounts "N$60,50", "N$90,75", "N$121,00"
and "N$181 ,50" respectively,

(d) by the substitution of item 1(c) for the following:

"1(c) Tariffs for-
(i) Industries, businesses N$6,94 per kl
(ii) Schools, institutions and other

non-domestic consumers N$ 4,88"

by the substitution in item 1(cc) for the amount "N$l 650.00" of the amount "N$l
815,00",

by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$2,18", "N$5,50", "N$18,l0",
"N$21,23", "N$36,96", "N$52,69", "N$55,88" and "N$59,02" of the amounts
"N$2,40", "N$6,05", "N$19,91 ", "N$23,35", "N$40,66", "N$57,96", "N$61,47"
and "N$64,92" respectively,

by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$0,06" of the amount "N$0,08",

by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$7 009,22" of the amount "N$9 111,98",

by the substitution in item4(a) for the amount "N$11,00" of the amount "N$12,10",

by the substutition in item 4(b) for the amount "N$23,60" of the amount "N$25,96",

by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$11,00" of the amount "N$12, 10", -
by the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount "N$ll,OO" of the amount "N$12, 10",

by the substitution in item 4(f) for the amount "N$290,40" of the amount
"N$319,44",

by the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount "N$47 ,30" of the amount "N$52,03",

by the substitution in item 4(h) for the amount "N$3,72" of the amount "N$4,84",

'"



16 Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

(p) by the substitution in item 5 for the amounts "N$439,72", "N$2,98", "N$14,85"
and "N$1,03" of the amounts "N$l 591,16", "N$6,94", "N$2,40", and "as per
item l(b)" respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 136 1999

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the tariffs for Food Disposal, as
set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$66,00" of the amount "N$72,60".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 137 1999

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF TOWN ENGINEER SERVICES

The Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act,
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees payable in respect of Town
Engineer Services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE

The tariffs of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item for the amounts "N$0,25" and "N$0,50" of the amounts
"N$0,30" and "N$0,60" respectively,

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount "N$33,00", -
(c) by the substitution in item 2(c) for the amount "N$45,00" of the amount "N$50,00",

(d) by the substitution in item 2( d) for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount "N$55,00",

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$12,00" of the amount "N$13,20".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESI~SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

.



No. 2128
Government Gazette 1 July1999

17

No. 138
MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE
PROPERTIES FOR 1999/2000

1999

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the rates on rateable properties
for the financial year 1999/2000 as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE
1. On the site value, N$0,041 01353 per Namibian Dollar of such value, per annum.

2. On the value of improvements,
N$0,0021O183per Namibian Dollar of such value,per annum.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

THERESIA SAMARIA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

Walvis Bay, 19 May 1999

No. 139 CITY OF WINDHOEK

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 244, CEASAR STREET,
WANAHEDAAS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

1999

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the TownPlanner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 244, CEASAR STREET,
WANAHEDAAS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary:

Townships Board,Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance with
Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

No. 140 CITY OF WINDHOEK

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 851, BLACK ROCK STREET,
ROCKY CREST AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

1999

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3777/A which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices,

Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 851, BLACK ROCK STREET,
ROCKY CREST AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary:

Townships Board,Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance with
Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MART~ SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

.



18 Government Gazette 1 July1999 No. 2128

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 141 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF OMARURU STREET AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undcrmentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3777/A which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avcnue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF OMARURU STREET AS STREET

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance with
Article 50 (1) (C) of the abovcAct.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 142 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 762, KHOMASDAL AS
PUBLIC OPEN SPACES

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act
23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenuc.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 762, KHOMASDAL AS
PUBLIC OPEN SPACES

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance with
Article 50 (1) (C) of thc above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 143 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 TO 18 OF ERF 4764, EXTENSION 12,
KATUTURA AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE -

Herewith please take notice that the Windhoek City Council intends permanently closing
Portions 1 to 18 ofErf 4764, Extension 12, Katutura as public open space for residential
purposes in terms of Article 50 (3) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992).
Plan P/3736/ A of the proposed closure is available at the office of the Town Council at,
49 Independence Avenue in Room 702. Any party who wishes to object to the proposed
closure must lodge their objections in writing to the Secretary: Townships Board, Private
Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 days after the
appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

.
MARTIN SHIPANGA

ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

.



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July1999
19

No. 144
CITY OF WINDHOEK

1999
PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 3738, BARUG STREET,

KATUTURA EXTENSION 14 AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Herewith please take notice that the Windhoek City Council intends permanently closing
Portions A ofErf3 738, Barug Street, Katutura as public open space for residential purposes
in terms of Article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992). Plan
P/3790lA of the proposed closure is available at the office of the Town Council at, 49
Independence Avenue in Room 702. Any party who wishes to object to the proposed
closure must lodge their objections in writing to the Secretary: Townships Board, Private
Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 days after the
appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

No. 145
CITY OF WINDHOEK

1999
PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 6295, KATUTURA EXTENSION 1 AS

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P137811 A which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office ofthe Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 6295, KATUTURA EXTENSION 1 AS

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

No. 146
CITY OF WINDHOEK

1999
PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERVEN 3217, 6296 AND 6799, WINDHOEK AS

PORTIONS OF STORCH STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office ofthe TownPlanner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

-
PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 3217, 6296 AND 6799, WINDHOEK AS

PORTIONS OF STORCH STREET

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

.
M.:tRTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE



20 Government Gazette I July1999 No. 2128

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 147 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 3319 o KURYANGAVAAS PUBLIC OPEN
SPACE

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 10 OF THE
FARM ONGAVANO. 452AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 3319 OKURYANGAVAAS PUBLIC OPEN
SPACE

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 10 OF THE
FARM ONGAVA NO. 452 AS STREET

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 148 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 1443, KATUTURAAS PUBLIC
OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioncd portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at thc office ofthe Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 1443, KATUTURAAS
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) ofthe above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE -

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 149 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF R/3049, BABS STREET
KLEIN WINDHOEK EXTENSION 5 AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentiWled portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

.



No. 2128 Government Gazette 1 July 1999 21

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF R/3049, BABS STREET
KLEIN WINDHOEK EXTENSION 5 AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 150 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE:
REMAINDER OF ERF 616, ACADEMIA

Herewith please take notice that the Windhoek City Council intends permanently closing
a portion of public open space, Erf 616, Sartre Street, Academia, as indicated on plan PI
3773/A, for consolidation with Erf335, Academia for residential purposes, in terms of
article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992). Plans of the
proposed closure are available at the office of the Town Council at 49 Independence
Avenue in Room 702. Any party who wishes to object to the proposed closure must
lodge their objections in writing to the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289,
and the Chief Executive, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, on or before February 12, 1999.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 151 1999

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS B, C AND D OF THE REMAINDER
OF ERF 7076, KATUTURAEXTENSION 16AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act 23 of 1992) that Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the
undermentioned portions as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS B, C AND D OF THE REMAINDER
OF ERF 7076, KATUTURA EXTENSION 16 AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive, P. O. Box 59, Windhoek, in accordance
with Article 50 (1) (C) of the above Act.

MARTIN SHIPANGA
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE -

.
'"

.


